DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP

TAKE notice that the partnership, heretofore subsisting between BRIAN FRANCIS RILEY and HARRY FIRGUS SMITH carrying on business in and around Rotorua as Agricultural Contractors, has by mutual consent been dissolved as from the 9th day of February 1953. All accounts and amounts due by or owing to the partnership must be forwarded and or paid to Messrs. Dukeson and Southwick, Public Accountants, Rotorua, for and on behalf of the partners, on or before the 25th day of February 1953.

Dated at Rotorua, this 5th day of February 1953.

1009

BRIAN FRANCIS RILEY. HARRY FIRGUS SMITH.

BETTA HOMES, LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Voluntary Winding-up Resolution

NOTICE is hereby given that by an entry in the minute-book of the above-named company pursuant to section 300 (1) of the Companies Act 1933, the following resolution was passed as a special resolution:-

"That Betta Homes, Limited, by reason of its liabilities, cannot continue its business, it is therefore advisable to wind up.

Dated at Auckland, this 19th day of February 1953. M. L. HILL, Liquidator. 1010

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

NOTICE is hereby given that GRETCHEN HOME COOKERY, LIMITED, has changed its name to GRETCHEN DAIRY, LIMITED, and that the new name was this day entered on my Register of Companies in place of the former name.

Dated at Wellington, this 11th day of February 1953. K. L. WESTMORELAND, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

1011

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

NOTICE is hereby given that REX TAILORING COMPANY, LIMITED, has changed its name to REXWEAR INDUSTRIAL CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED, and that the new name was this day entered on my Register of Companies in place of the former name.

Dated at Wellington, this 11th day of February 1953. K. L. WESTMORELAND, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

1012

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

NOTICE is hereby given that HUTT VALLEY FURNITURE RECONDITIONERS, LIMITED, has changed its name to CLENCH BROS., LIMITED, and that the new name was this day entered on my Register of Companies in place of the former

Dated at Wellington, this 17th day of February 1953. K. L. WESTMORELAND, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

1013

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Wellington District (Palmerston North Registry)

In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and in the matter of Hopkins Speirs & Winger, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding-up of the above named company to the shown and company to the shown are the shown as the show NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding-up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 17th day of February 1953, presented to the said Court by Sydney Leon Lette, of National Park, in the Dominion of New Zealand, Sawmiller, and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Palmerston North on the 15th day of May 1953, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring the same by the undersigned on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

A. M. ONGLEY, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

This petition is filed by Arthur Montague Ongley, Solicitor, for the petitioner. The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs. A. M. and J. A. Ongley, Solicitors, National Mutual Building, 53 Rangitikei Street, Polymerton North Palmerston North.

Note.—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do.

The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within three miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Palmerston North and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock, in the afternoon, of the 14th day of May 1953.

1014

PICTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Water Extension Supplementary Loan 1953, £1,100

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 and amendments, and all other powers in that behalf thereunto enabling it, the Council of the Borough of Picton, doth hereby resolve

as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of securing the interest and other charges on a loan of eleven hundred pounds (£1,100), authorized to be raised by the Picton Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of carrying out extensions to the water-supply storage and reticulation, the said Council doth hereby pledge a special rate of three thirty-seconds of a penny (\(\frac{3}{2}\)\dots \). in the pound on the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property within the Borough of Picton, which if required shall be appropriated as security for the purpose of the payment of interest and principal of the said loan; and that such rate shall be an annually recurring rate payable on demand in each and every year during the currency of the said loan."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Picton Borough Council held on the 19th day of February 1953.

P. S. CRISP, Town Clerk.

1015

LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION AMENDING SPECIAL RATE

Streets Extension and Widening Loan (No. 2) 1952, of £70,000

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That the resolution passed on the 28th day of October 1952, making and levying a special rate of 0.817d. in the pound as security for the above loan be amended and the following resolution submitted:-

rate of eight hundred and ninety-two thousandths of a penny (0.892d.) in the pound (£) on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years, or until the loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council held on the 23rd day of February 1953.

C. M. TURNER, Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 24 February 1953.